

CASE NO. 17-5113

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

CORRY PURIFY,
Defendant/Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Oklahoma

The Honorable John E. Dowdell
United States District Judge
District Court Case No. 13-CR-0028-JED-29

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

Oral argument is not requested
There are no attachments to this brief

R. TRENT SHORES
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
Northern District of Oklahoma
Catherine J. Depew, OBA #3836
Assistant United States Attorney
110 West Seventh Street, Suite 300
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119-1013
918.382.2700
Catherine.Depew@usdoj.gov

May 24, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Prior or Related Appeals.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Issue Presented for Appeal.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	10
Argument.....	13
I. The district court did not commit clear error in concluding that Purify personally obtained at least \$195,000 in criminal proceeds and he rendered his proceeds unavailable to satisfy the money judgment	13
A. Record Reference.....	13
B. Standard of Review.....	13
C. The law after <i>Honeycutt</i>	14
D. The government established that Purify personally obtained criminal proceeds in excess of the value of the substitute asset.....	14
E. The court properly concluded that Purify was personally responsible for unavailability of the criminal proceeds	17
II. The district court did not commit plain error in accepting the hearsay in the Taylor Declaration.	20
A. Record Reference.....	20
B. Standard of Review.....	20
C. The government’s Rule 32.2(e) analysis is undisputed.....	21
D. Defendant waived any objection to hearsay.....	22
E. Hearsay is admissible in the forfeiture phase of a criminal case	24
F. The hearsay in the Taylor Declaration was reliable and corroborated.....	25

G. Any error in considering the hearsay did not affect Purify’s substantial rights	29
H. Any error did not seriously affect the fairness, integrity or public reputation of the judicial proceedings	30
III. This case has nothing to do with civil asset forfeiture	30
Conclusion	32
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	32
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limit.....	33
Certificate of Digital Submission.....	33
Certificate of Service	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989) ...	31
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1626 (2017).....	1, 7, 10, 14, 21
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1090 (2014)	31
<i>United States v. Alamoudi</i> , 452 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 714 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 619 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2010).....	24, 28
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 2017 WL 2691535 (M.D. Tenn. June 22, 2017).....	24
<i>United States v. Capoccia</i> , 503 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2007)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Chittenden</i> , 848 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>United States v. Creighton</i> , 52 F.App’x 31 (9th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>United States v. Garza</i> , 407 F.App’x 322 (10th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>United States v. George</i> , 886 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 710 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2013)	11, 13, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Lott</i> , 310 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2002).....	13, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Purify</i> , 2017 WL 1231069 (N.D. Okla. Sep. 17, 2017) ...	7
<i>United States v. Purify</i> , 702 F.App’x 680 (10th Cir. 2017).....	1, 7

United States v. Turietta, 696 F.3d 972, 977 (10th Cir. 2012) 30

United States v. Wittig, 575 F.3d 1085 (10th Cir. 2009) 24

STATUTES AND SENTENCING GUIDELINES

18 U.S.C. § 922 3, 5

18 U.S.C. § 924 3, 5

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

21 U.S.C. § 846 3

21 U.S.C. § 853(p)..... 2, 7, 10, 18, 19

21 U.S.C. § 856 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 32..... 33

Fed. R. 32.2(e)..... 2, 6, 8, 13, 20, 21

TREATISES

S.D. Cassella, *Asset Forfeiture Law in the United States*
§ 22-3 (2007).....18
